503140074 01/16/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3186685

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
SGBLUE, INC.			01/14/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	SAMIR S	SAMIR SOFER		
Street Address:	158 PRII	58 PRINCETON STREET		
City:	NUTLEY	NUTLEY		
State/Country:	NEW JE	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07110	07110		
Property Type Patent Number:		Number		
	6	916630		
Patent Number:				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	E DATA	916630		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence with	E DATA	916630 the e-mail address first; if that i		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number	E DATA ill be sent to a , if provided;	916630		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA ill be sent to ; if provided; 9 p	916630 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 735079760 aul@wiggmax.com		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan	E DATA ill be sent to a r, if provided; 9 p ne: P	916630 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 735079760 baul@wiggmax.com PAUL D. WIGG-MAXWELL		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	E DATA ill be sent to a ; if provided; 9 p ne: P 1	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 735079760 Paul@wiggmax.com PAUL D. WIGG-MAXWELL 7 WATCHUNG AVENUE		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA ill be sent to a r, if provided; 9 ne: P 1 S	916630 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 735079760 Paul@wiggmax.com PAUL D. WIGG-MAXWELL 7 WATCHUNG AVENUE SUITE 203/204		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	E DATA ill be sent to a r, if provided; 9 ne: P 1 S	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 735079760 Paul@wiggmax.com PAUL D. WIGG-MAXWELL 7 WATCHUNG AVENUE		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA ill be sent to a c, if provided; 9 ne: P 1 S C	916630 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 735079760 Paul@wiggmax.com PAUL D. WIGG-MAXWELL 7 WATCHUNG AVENUE SUITE 203/204		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTE	E DATA ill be sent to a c, if provided; 9 ne: P 1 S C	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 735079760 PAUL D. WIGG-MAXWELL 7 WATCHUNG AVENUE SUITE 203/204 CHATHAM, NEW JERSEY 07928		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA ill be sent to a c, if provided; 9 ne: P 1 S C	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 735079760 PAUL D. WIGG-MAXWELL 7 WATCHUNG AVENUE SUITE 203/204 CHATHAM, NEW JERSEY 07928 BRIAN SUMMERS		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST

WHEREAS Samir Sofer (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), whose address is 510 Franklin Avenue, Nutley, NJ 07110, has invented certain new and useful improvements in METHOD AND SPIRAL BIOREACTORS FOR PROCESSING FEEDSTOCKS, for which U.S. Patent Application No. 6,916,630 was issued on July 12, 2005, which was a continuation-in-part application of U.S. Patent Application No. 09/293,126 filed April 16, 1999 and continuation-in-part application of PCT/US97/18749 filed October 22, 1996; and

WHEREAS, SGBLUE, Inc., whose address is stated below, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), by Contract and License Agreement of December 17, 2009 purchased all rights and interest in the inventions described in the above-named patents in the United States of America and the world, along with any related patent applications that may be hereafter filed and Letters Patent that may be hereafter granted therefore in the United States of American and the world (the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR, based on provisions stated in the Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement of December 14, 2012, agreed to reassign all rights and interest in the inventions described in the above-named patents in the United States of America and the world to the ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all interest in the Patent Rights, along with all interest in rights of priority thereto pursuant to all International Conventions and Agencies for the Protection of Industrial and Intellectual Property, and in any Letters Patent that may be granted on the invention, including any and all Letters Patent that are divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions or extensions of any Letters Patent or applications therefore on the invention in the United States of America and the world.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other agency or governmental body in receipt of this Assignment to issue any and all patent documents and rights thereto to ASSINEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives any known facts respecting said inventions, to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to aid said ASSIGNEE and its representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said inventions.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, his heirs and his legal representatives.

Executed this <u>14 TH</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u>, 2013.

Signature Typed Name: Brian Summers, CEO 229 Airport Road, Suite 7-101 Arden, NC 28704

> PATENT REEL: 034738 FRAME: 0111

RECORDED: 01/16/2015